

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
MATTHEW EZER*
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7855
lroberts@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Admitted only in California

April 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ADOPTING A RULE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE TOLLING OF A STATUTE OF REPOSE WOULD NOT SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE INVESTORS’ INTERESTS	4
A. Investors Already Are Able— with Ease—to Adequately Protect Their Claims	4
(1) Investors Who Want to “Wait and See” Can Adequately and Easily Protect Their Claims by Becoming Non-Lead Named Plaintiffs	6
(2) Investors with Valuable Claims They Want to Litigate Themselves Can Protect Their Claims by Filing Separate Actions, Which Can then Be Consolidated with the Class Action.....	11
(3) Petitioner’s and Its <i>Amici</i> ’s Arguments that a Statute of Repose Unduly Burdens Investors and the Courts Are Unfounded	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Tolling a Statute of Repose Can Have Collateral Consequences that Prejudice the Vast Majority of Class Members.....	17
II. TOLLING A STATUTE OF REPOSE, WHILE NOT PROVIDING ANY SUBSTANTIAL OFFSETTING BENEFITS, UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S PURPOSES IN ENACTING THAT STATUTE AND OTHER FEDERAL SECURITIES STATUTES	23
III. ADOPTING A RULE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE TOLLING OF A STATUTE OF REPOSE WOULD NOT ADVANCE THE UNDERLYING PURPOSES OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Revenue v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.—Petrobras</i> , No. 1:15-cv-08995 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2015)	12
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 24
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Carbon Dioxide Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 209 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	10
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 744745 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 340 (D. Mass. 1993)	9
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Gudimetla v. Ambow Educ. Holding Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 12887767 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2012).....	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	9
<i>Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1174638 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2009).....	18
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , No. 16-529 (U.S. Sup. Ct.)	1
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 32815233 (D.N.J. July 16, 2002).....	8, 10
<i>MacAlister v. Guterma</i> , 263 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1958)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mace v Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997)	5, 24
<i>Makor Issues & Rights v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	23
<i>In re Municipal Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Md. 2012).....	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	1
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-9662 (S.D.N.Y.)	12, 21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 25
<i>Ryan v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 560 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	8
<i>Sanchez v. Crocs, Inc.</i> , 667 F. App'x 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Satyam Computer Svcs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Skagen AS v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.—Petrobras</i> , No. 1:15-cv-02214 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015)	12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>Timbervest LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>In re USA Classic Sec. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 686724 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1995)	10
<i>Waldman v. Electrospace Corp.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 281 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	14
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1 and 78u-4)	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. 112-106, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq</i>)	2, 26
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	16
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105- 353, 112 Stat. 3227	23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 8, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	10
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37	1

TREATISES

William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions 5th ed. 2011)	7, 10
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wright & Miller, 6. Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3rd ed. 2016).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>AOL Time Warner Inc. Opt-Out Litigations</i> , Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP, https://www.rgrdlaw.com/cases-aol-time-premium-recoveries.html	13, 21
David Betson & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Optimal Class Size, Opt-Out Rights, and “Indivisible” Remedies</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 542, 571-72 (2011).....	21
Samuel B. Boxerman, <i>Supreme Court Observations: CTS Corp. v Waldburger</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (June 11, 2014)	2
Adam H. Charnes & Chris W. Haaf, <i>Fourth Circuit Misconstrues North Carolina’s Statute of Repose—and State’s High Court Cannot Help</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (May 13, 2016), : http://www.wlf.org/upload/legalstudies/legalopinionletter/051316LOL_Charnes.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Eric J. Conn, <i>OSHA’s Midnight Attempt to Overrule Federal Court’s Decision Is Ripe for Rescission</i> , WLF Legal Opinion (Feb. 24, 2017), http://www.wlf.org/upload/legalstudies/legalopinionletter/022417LOL_Conn.pdf	2
Myriam Gilles & Gary B. Friedman, <i>Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103, 133 (2006)	20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104–369, pp. 31-32 (1995).....	23
Blair A. Nicholas & Ian D. Berg, <i>Why Institutional Investors Opt-Out of Securities Fraud Class Actions and Pursue Direct Individual Actions</i> (2009),	<i>passim</i>
Michael A. Perino, <i>Class Action Chaos? The Theory of the Core and an Analysis of Opt-Out Rights in Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 85, 131 (1997).....	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David Restaino, <i>High Court’s Spill Act Statute of Limitations Ruling Alters New Jersey’s Cleanup Landscape</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (April 10, 2015).....	2
Jon Romberg, <i>The Hybrid Class Action as Judicial Spork: Managing Individual Rights in a Stew of Common Wrong</i> , 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 231, 245 (2006)	20, 21
David Rosenberg, <i>Of End Games and Openings in Mass Tort Cases: Lessons from a Special Master</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 695, 705-06 (1989).....	21
Amir Rozen, et al., Cornerstone Research, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 2012-2014 Update, at 4, https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Opt-Out-Cases-in-Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2012-2014	16, 18, 22
